

Case No. 23-1534

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

PARENTS PROTECTING OUR CHILDREN, UA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EAU CLAIRE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT, WISCONSIN,  
TIM NORDIN, LORI BICA, MARQUELL JOHNSON,  
PHIL LYONS, JOSHUA CLEMENTS, STEPHANIE FARRAR,  
ERICA SERR, and MICHAEL JOHNSON,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Wisconsin  
Case No. 3:23-cv-508  
The Honorable Stephen L. Crocker, Magistrate Judge

---

**BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Ronald S. Stadler (counsel of record)  
Jonathan E. Sacks  
STADLER SACKS LLC  
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees  
3070 Helsen Drive, Suite J  
Richfield, Wisconsin 53076  
(262-304-0610)

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 23-1534

Short Caption: Parents Protecting Our Children, UA v. Eau Claire Area School District, Wisconsin, et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.    NATURE OF THE CASE .....	2
II.   COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
II.   PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH ASSOCIATIONAL STANDING BECAUSE NONE OF ITS MEMBERS HAVE SUSTAINED AN INJURY IN FACT. ....	8
A. Because Plaintiff Has Not Been Injured, It Is Forced To Rely Upon A Claim Of Associational Standing, A Standard It Cannot Meet.....	9
B. Nothing In The Complaint Plausibly Suggests That Any Of Plaintiff’s Members Have Suffered An Injury In Fact.....	10
C. A possible future event that will arise only if a speculative chain of possibilities occurs is not a concrete injury for purposes of standing.....	11
D. One’s status as a parent of a student does not confer standing to challenge a policy if the parent has not been impacted by the policy.....	16
E. Plaintiff’s “transfer of decision-making authority” theory mischaracterizes the Guidance and fails to acknowledge that its members have not been impacted by the Guidance.....	18
a. Plaintiff’s claim that the Guidance transfers decision-making authority is unfounded.....	19
b. Plaintiff’s reliance on a string of future contingencies to create its claimed “transfer of decision-making authority” does not create a concrete and particularized impact on Plaintiff’s members.....	21

1. Plaintiff's Claim of "informational standing" is misguided as the Guidance does not prevent Plaintiff's members from receiving any information that they are entitled to.....	23
2. The existence of the Guidance cannot be found to interfere with the parent-child relationship without proof that it has been applied to a particular member.....	26
F. There Is No Risk Of Harm That Is Sufficiently Imminent And Substantial That Would Allow One Of Plaintiff's Members To Bring A Pre enforcement Challenge To The Guidance.....	27
III. THE EXISTENCE OF THE GUIDANCE HAS NOT PREVENTED PLAINTIFF'S MEMBERS FROM EXERCISING ANY RIGHTS.....	33
IV. THE PPRA DOES NOT ASSIST PLAINTIFF IN SHOWING THAT ITS MEMBERS SUSTAINED AN INJURY IN FACT.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth*,  
300 U.S. 227, 57 S. Ct. 461, 81 L. Ed. 617 (1937).....31

*Am. C.L. Union of Illinois v. Alvarez*,  
679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....31

*Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. Re-1*,  
859 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2017).....17, 29

*Alfonso v. Fernandez*,  
195 A.D.2d 46, 606 N.Y.S.2d 259 (N.Y. 1993).....22

*Anders v. Fort Wayne Cmty. Sch.*,  
124 F. Supp. 2d 618 (N.D. Ind. 2000).....8, 28

*Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n*,  
576 U.S. 787, 135 S. Ct. 2652, 192 L.Ed.2d 704 (2015).....21

*Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union*,  
442 U.S. 289, 60 L. Ed. 2d 895, 99 S. Ct. 2301 (1979).....28

*Beley v. City of Chi.*,  
No. 12-cv-9714, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90070 (N.D. Ill. June 27, 2013).....10

*Bensman v. United States Forest Serv.*,  
408 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2005).....8

*Brown v. Kemp*,  
506 F. Supp. 3d 649 (W.D. Wis. 2020).....27, 28

*Carson v. Makin*,  
142 S. Ct. 1987, 213 L.Ed.2d 286 (2022).....34

*Centers v. Centennial Mortg., Inc.*,  
398 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2005).....25

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398, 133 S. Ct. 1138, 185 L.Ed.2d 264 (2013).....passim

*Curtis v. Sch. Comm.*,  
420 Mass. 749, 652 N.E.2d 580 (1995).....22

*Deanda v. Becerra*,  
No. 2:20-CV-092-Z, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222087 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 8, 2022).....22

*Deida v. City of Milwaukee*,  
192 F. Supp. 2d 899 (E.D. Wis. 2002).....28

*Doe 1 v. Madison Metro. Sch. Dist.*,  
2022 WI 65, 403 Wis. 2d 369, 976 N.W.2d 584.....23

*Dolan v. City of Tigard*,  
512 U.S. 374, 114 S. Ct. 2309, 129 L.Ed.2d 304 (1994).....33

*Eklecco Newco LLC v. Town of Clarkstown*,  
No. 16-CV-6492 (NSR),  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85487 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2019).....33

*Erwins v. Sun Prairie Area Sch. Dist.*,  
609 F. Supp. 3d 709 (W.D. Wis. 2022).....17

*FEC v. Akins*,  
524 U.S. 11, 118 S. Ct. 1777, 141 L. Ed. 2d 10 (1998).....35, 37

*Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Obama*,  
641 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2011).....17

*G&S Holdings LLC v. Cont’l Cas. Co.*,  
697 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2012).....7

*Golden v. Zwickler*,  
394 U.S. 103, 22 L. Ed. 2d 113, 89 S. Ct. 956 (1969).....28

*Gruenke v. Seip*,  
225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000).....24

*Herbert v. Reinstein*,  
976 F. Supp. 331 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....37, 38

*Jablo v. Drake Beam Morin, Inc.*,  
No. 94 C 7344, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3875 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 1996).....2

*Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco*,  
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....24

*Knetsch v. United States*,  
364 U.S. 361, 81 S. Ct. 132, 5 L. Ed. 2d 128 (1960).....33

*Lafferty v. Sch. Bd. of Fairfax Cty.*,  
293 Va. 354, 798 S.E.2d 164 (2017).....16

*Larkin v. Fin. Sys. of Green Bay, Inc.*,  
982 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2020).....10

*Locke v. Haessig*,  
788 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2015).....8

*Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95, 103 S. Ct. 1660, 75 L. Ed. 2d 675 (1983).....10

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351, 112 S. Ct. 2130 (1992).....10, 29

*Marsh v. Sch. Bd.*,  
No. 03-4202-JLF, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59552 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 23, 2006).....18

*Massey v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.*,  
464 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2006).....25

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118, 127 S. Ct. 764, 166 L.Ed.2d 604 (2007).....31, 32

*M.G. Skinner & Assocs. Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Norman-Spencer Agency, Inc.*,  
845 F.3d 313 (7th Cir. 2017).....35

*Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Flynn*,  
863 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2017).....9

*Moss v. Spartanburg Cty. Sch. Dist. Seven*,  
683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012).....18

*Newkirk v. E. Lansing Pub. Sch.*,  
File No. 1:91:CV:563,  
1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13194 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 16, 1993).....38



*Palmer v. Chicago*,  
755 F.2d 560 (7th Cir. 1985).....12

*Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn-Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 22-CV-78 CJW-MAR,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 169459 (N.D. Iowa Sep. 20, 2022).....14, 15, 30

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
551 U.S. 701, 127 S. Ct. 2738, 168 L.Ed.2d 508 (2007).....17

*Parents Protecting Our Child, UA v. Eau Claire Area Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 22-cv-508-slc, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28836 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 21, 2023)....passim

*Parents United for Better Sch., Inc. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia Bd. of Educ.*,  
166 Pa. Cmwlth. 462, 646 A.2d 689 (1994).....23

*Pearson v. Garrett-Evangelical Theological Seminary, Inc.*,  
790 F. Supp. 2d 759 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....8

*Pennell v. Glob. Tr. Mgmt. LLC*,  
990 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2021).....11

*Perry v. Sindermann*,  
408 U.S. 593, 92 S. Ct. 2694, 33 L.Ed.2d 570 (1972).....34

*Persinger v. Sw. Credit Sys., L.P.*,  
20 F.4th 1184 (7th Cir. 2021).....10

*Pierner-Lytge v. Hobbs*,  
60 F.4th 1039 (7th Cir. 2023).....4, 35

*Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati*,  
822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987).....31

*Poe v. Ullman*,  
367 U.S. 497, 6 L. Ed. 2d 989, 81 S. Ct. 1752 (1961).....28

*Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC*,  
2 F.4th 1002 (7th Cir. 2021).....7

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811, 117 S. Ct. 2312, 138 L.Ed.2d 849 (1997).....16

*Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC*,  
794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015).....27, 32

*Retired Chicago Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago*,  
76 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996).....7

*Reynolds v. Talberg*,  
No. 1:18-cv-69, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202418 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 30, 2020).....19

*Ricard v. USD 475 Geary Cty.*,  
No. 5:22-cv-04015-HLT-GEB,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83742 (D. Kan. May 9, 2022).....22

*Richards v. United States Steel*,  
869 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2017).....8

*Sanders v. John Nuveen & Co.*,  
554 F.2d 790 (7th Cir. 1977).....33

*Schanou v. Lancaster Cty. Sch. Dist. No. 160*,  
62 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 1995).....16, 18

*Southworth v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys.*,  
307 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2002).....10

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330, 136 S. Ct. 1540, 194 L.Ed.2d 635 (2016).....11

*Students & Parents for Privacy v. Sch. Dirs. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 211*,  
377 F. Supp. 3d 891 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....18

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149, 134 S. Ct. 2334, 189 L.Ed.2d 246 (2014).....27, 28

*Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon Sch. Dist.*,  
No. 22-837, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196081 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 27, 2022).....24

*The Cornucopia Inst. v. United States Dep’t of Agric.*,  
260 F. Supp. 3d 1061 (W.D. Wis. 2017).....15

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
141 S. Ct. 2190, 210 L.Ed.2d 568 (2021).....19, 27

*United African Org. v. Biden*,  
 No. 1:22-CV-02599, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141449 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 9, 2022).....9

*Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1945, 204 L. Ed. 2d 305 (2019).....8, 9

*Wadsworth v. Kross, Lieberman & Stone, Inc.*,  
 12 F.4th 665 (7th Cir. 2021).....10

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
 422 U.S. 490, 95 S. Ct. 2197, 45 L. Ed. 2d 343 (1975).....9

*Younger v. Harris*,  
 401 U.S. 37, 27 L. Ed. 2d 669, 91 S. Ct. 746 (1971).....28

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

28 U.S.C. §1343.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1, 35

20 U.S.C. § 1232h.....1, 6, 35, 36, 37

34 C.F.R. § 98.4.....37, 38

**Other Authorities**

Article I, § 1, Wisconsin Constitution.....1

Article I, § 18, Wisconsin Constitution.....1

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(1).....5, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5, 7
